### 502034671 08/23/2012

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
Cranford University	08/20/2012	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Dr. Jeremy Ramsden		
Street Address:	The Gothic Cottage, Alameda Walk		
City:	Ampthill, Beds		
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM		
Postal Code:	MK45 2JX		

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7876447

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

 Fax Number:
 7037399577

 Phone:
 703-739-4900

 Email:
 sfinke@stites.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Douglas E Jackson-Stites & Harbison PLLC

Address Line 1: 1199 North Fairfax Street

Address Line 2: Suite 900

Address Line 4: Alexandria, VIRGINIA 22314

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	210LT-0000-7876447/DEJ			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan B. Finke			

Total Attachments: 3

source=7876447-Assignment-Executed#page1.tif source=7876447-Assignment-Executed#page2.tif source=7876447-Assignment-Executed#page3.tif

<u>PATENT</u>

REEL: 028834 FRAME: 0888

OF \$40.00 /8/644/

502034671

## <u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made 20th lay of August 2012

BETWEEN Cranfield University, an organisation existing under the laws of England, of Cranfield, Bedfordshire, MK43 OAL (hereinafter referred to as "the Assignor") of the one part

AND Doctor Jeremy Ramsden of The Gothic Cottage Alameda Walk Ampthill Beds MK45 2JX hereinafter referred to as ("the Assignee") of the other part.

#### WHEREAS:

- A) The Assignor is the proprietor of the patents listed in the Schedule herein below appearing (hereinafter referred to as "the Patents").
- B) The parties hereto have agreed that the Patents Application should be transferred by the Assignor to the Assignee for the consideration hereinafter set forth.

#### NOW THIS ASSIGNMENT WITNESSETH

- In consideration of the Assignor entering into the settlement agreement dated 2 August 2012 agreed between the Assignee to the Assignor the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee absolutely all the Assignor's right, title and interest in the Patents and all the rights, powers, privileges and immunities conferred on the proprietor thereof by the grant of the Patents including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement of the Patents which may have occurred prior to the date hereof.
- Provided that the Assignor does not exclude or limit its liability under this assignment for death or personal injury caused by its negligence or for fraudulent misrepresentation, the Assignor shall not be liable under this assignment, or to the Assignee in relation to the Patents or any act or omission by the licensee or any third party in relation to either of the Patents, whether such liability arises in contract, tort (including without limitation negligence) or otherwise, for loss of business, use, profit, anticipated profit, contracts, revenues, goodwill or anticipated savings or consequential, special or indirect loss or damage, even if the Assignor has been advised of the possibility of such loss or damage.
- All warranties, conditions and guarantees relating to the Patents and this assignment whether express or implied by statute, law, custom or otherwise are, to the fullest extent permitted by law, excluded from this assignment.

б

PATENT REEL: 028834 FRAME: 0889

- 4 This assignment constitutes the whole agreement between the parties and supersedes all previous agreements between the parties relating to its subject matter.
- Without limitation to clause 3, the Assignee acknowledges that, in entering into this assignment, he has not relied on, and shall have no right or remedy in respect of, any statement, representation, assurance or warranty (whether made negligently or innocently) other than as expressly set out in this assignment. Nothing in this clause 5 shall limit or exclude any liability for fraud.
- No variation of this assignment shall be effective unless it is in writing and signed by the parties (or their authorised representatives).
- 7 This assignment and any dispute or claim arising out of or in connection with it or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims) shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the law of England and Wales.
- The parties irrevocably agree that the courts of England and Wales shall have non-exclusive jurisdiction to settle any dispute or claim that arises out of or in connection with this assignment or its subject matter or formation (including non-contractual disputes or claims).

СОТЗ

7

# <u>SCHEDULE</u>

Country	Title	Patent No.
Great Britain United States of	Monofiber Optical Meter	GB2428290
America	Monofiber Optical Meter for Chemical Measurement	US 7876447

IN WITNESS whereof this assignment has been executed by duly authorised representatives on behalf of the parties hereto.

Executed	this⁄ี.º़	day	of	August	2012	for	and	on	behalf	of	the	Assig	nor
	_												

**Cranfield University** 

nih	9	1		M	
	8	883	87%	A	-

Witness:

Name:

J. Foster

Position: GROUP DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND RESOURCES

Address:

Executed this 1. day of August. 2012.. for and on behalf of the Assignee

Dr Jeremy Ramsden

Witness:

Name: JJ. RAHSDEN

Name: M. S. PACLUEZ

Position: Assignee

Address:

COT3

PATENT REEL: 028834 FRAME: 0891